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Borehole Map - Slice C

For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice D

Groundwater Vulnerability
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Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Superficial Aquifer Designation
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice D

Source Protection Zones
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice D

Sensitive Land Uses
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, 
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources 
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local 
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past 
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2024. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other 
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, 
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of 
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the 
data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK 
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity 
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss 
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance 
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and 
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC 
(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and 
database right 2024. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

7

 (*2)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 3

pg 3

pg 4
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

2 n/a n/a n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 6
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

(*up to 2000m)

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 9
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

(W)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(S)

(SW)

D1NE
(NE)

D5SE
(NE)

(SW)

0

0

0

0

0

108

167

345

1134

1349

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

-

2

2

3

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Messrs J + A Nicholson
6/33/02/*s/030 
Not Supplied
Brooks / Watercourses, ADDINGTON
Environment Agency, Anglian Region
Spray Irrigation
Not Supplied
Stream
55
272730
Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

British Railways Board
6/33/02/*s/006 
Not Supplied
Watercourse Claydon Brook, STEEPLE CLAYDON
Environment Agency, Anglian Region
Industrial Processing ( Miscellaneous)
Not Supplied
Stream
18
59100
Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Unproductive Aquifer (may have productive aquifer beneath)

Unproductive

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

3-10m

High

475000
227550

475000
226650

475587
227557

474950
226950

474900
226550

475150
227250

475450
226800

475312
227300

475800
227900

476000
228000

474985
227000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

(SW)

(W)

(SW)

(SW)

0

0

0

0

3

3

3

3

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

High

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

High

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

3-10m

High

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

3-10m

High

474797
227162

475000
227540

474897
226565

474946
226936
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

D1SW
(NW)

(SW)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

3-10m

High

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

3-10m

High

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Medium Vulnerability

Medium

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

High

Unproductive Aquifer (may have productive aquifer beneath)

Unproductive

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
<300 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

High

Unproductive Strata

Unproductive Strata

Secondary Aquifer - A

None

474683
226992

475000
226763

475102
227000

474939
227082

475000
227557

475587
227557

474897
226565
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

5

6

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

D1SW
(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

(SW)

D1SW
(SW)

(S)

(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

0

0

0

0

345

345

415

420

632

788

3

3

3

3

4

4

4

4

4

4

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Inland river
668.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
139.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
6.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
318.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
157.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
11.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

None

None

None

None

None

474797
227162

475000
226763

475000
227540

475587
227557

475536
227634

475312
227300

475376
227241

475473
227227

475314
227764

475352
227816
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

8

9

10

11

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

D1NW
(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

D1NW
(NW)

799

811

828

851

859

4

4

4

4

4

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
12.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
17.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
24.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
15.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

Inland river
12.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Cam Ely Ouse and South Level
1

475359
227825

475366
227835

475378
227848

475385
227870

475377
227884
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

0

0

6

5

Name:

Name:

Aylesbury Vale District Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Buckinghamshire County Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

475587
227557

475587
227557
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(SE)

D1SE
(E)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

D1SW
(NW)

0

0

368

875

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Kellaways Formation And Oxford Clay Formation (Undifferentiated)

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

475587
227557

475587
227557

475588
227556

475774
227500

475587
227557

475587
227557

475587
227557

475587
227557

475587
227557

475587
227557

475587
227557
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
D1SW
(NW)

0 1Protection Measure:

Source:

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

475587
227557
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

D1SW
(NW)

0 3Name:
Description:
Source:

Great Ouse Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

475587
227557
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

December 2019
December 2019
November 2023

January 2024

March 2013

January 2009

October 2023
October 2023

February 2015
February 2015

February 2015
February 2015

February 2015
February 2015

February 2024

September 1999

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016
May 2023

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

January 2024
January 2024

October 2023

October 2017

June 2018

January 2018

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Not Applicable

Variable
Variable

As notified
Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

As notified

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health
Buckinghamshire Council
Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Anglian Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - West Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health
Buckinghamshire Council

Buckinghamshire Council
Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health
Buckinghamshire Council

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Anglian Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region
Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - West Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Environment Agency - Anglian Region

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 2018

September 2022

December 2023

December 2023

February 2023

January 2024

August 2022

January 2024

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

As notified

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

November 2002

July 2023

January 2009

January 2024
January 2024

January 2023
January 2023

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006

April 2018

June 2015

January 2024

March 2017

August 2001

February 2016
February 2016
February 2023

February 2016
February 2016
February 2023

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Thames Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - West Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Environment Agency - South East Region - West Thames Area
Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health
Buckinghamshire Council
Buckinghamshire County Council

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health
Buckinghamshire Council
Buckinghamshire County Council

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Environment Agency - Thames Region - West Area

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council)
Buckinghamshire Council
Buckinghamshire County Council

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council)
Buckinghamshire Council
Buckinghamshire County Council
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

January 2009

December 2015

January 2024

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

October 2023

October 2023

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

October 2023

February 2024

October 2021

March 2024

March 2024

March 2024

March 2024

March 2024

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

October 2023

February 2024
February 2024

February 2024
February 2024

November 2023

August 2023

May 2023

February 2024

February 2024

February 2024

February 2018

April 2023

April 2016
March 2023

February 2024

November 2023

October 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council)
Buckinghamshire Council

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of Buckinghamshire Council)
Buckinghamshire Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Buckinghamshire County Council

Aylesbury Vale District Council (now part of 
Buckinghamshire Council) - Environmental Health

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

County Hall, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP20 1UA

Customer Service Centre, 66 High Street, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, 
HP20 1SD

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01296 395900
Fax: 01296 88887
Website: www.buckscc.gov.uk

Telephone: 01296 585858
Fax: 01296 398804
Website: www.aylesburyvaledc.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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© Landmark Information Group Limited 2024. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, and the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is
supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.  A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this 
report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and 
any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this 
Report.

© Copyright Stantec UK Limited.  All rights reserved.

The brine subsidence data relating to the Driotwich area as provided in this report is derived from JPB studies and physical monitoring undertaken annually over 
more than 35 years.  For more detailed interpretation contact enquiries@jpb.co.uk.   JPB retain the copyright and intellectual rights to this data and accept no 
liability for any loss or damage, including in direct or consequential loss, arising from the use of this data.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

Report Section and Details Page Number

Contents

Report Version v53.0

-

-

-

-

1

3

4

5

6

The Summary section provides an overview of the data contained within the report, detailing the number of data set features 
or the existence of a data set in relation to the buffer selected.
For ease of reference, the report is broken down into 4 sections of data; Mining and Natural Cavities Data, Historical Land 
Use Information (1:2,500), Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) and Ground Stability Data (1:50,000).

The Mining and Natural Cavities Data section features data sets related to the existence of mining areas and their potential 
hazards; and details of naturally formed cavities.
Data sets within this section are not plotted, with the exception of BGS Recorded Mineral Sites and Potential Mining Areas 
which feature on the Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) section contains data captured from analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping, identifying areas where, historically, the land uses were 
potentially contaminative.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only historical data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and
plotted on the corresponding Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) map. This section also includes the Subterranean 
Features data set, which details various man-made and man-used underground spaces obtained from the Subterranea 
Britannica society.

The Historical Land Use (1:10,000) section covers data captured from the systematic analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:10, 560 and 1:10,000 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping dating back to the mid-19th century, identifying potentially 
contaminative past industrial land uses.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and plotted 
on the accompanying Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Ground Stability (1:50,000) section includes the BGS Geosure data suite, reporting features to 250m and plotted onto 3 
separate maps. Also reported is brine subsidence, brine mining and salt mining data sets, of which Brine Pumping and Salt 
Mining Related Features are plotted, and subsidence insurance claims and insurance investigations data, which is not 
plotted.

The Historical Map List section details the historical mapping that has been analysed for your site, in relation to the Historical 
Land Use Information sections.
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501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential Mining Areas

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1855-1909 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1893-1915 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1906-1937 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1924-1949 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980 (100m)

Subterranean Features (100m)

Air Shafts

Disturbed Ground

General Quarrying

Heap, unknown constituents

Mineral Railway

Mining & quarrying general

Mining of coal & lignite

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Former Marshes

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Pumping Related Features

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Salt Mining Related Features

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 2

pg 2
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

(W)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(W)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

(W)

D1SW
(NW)

(W)

0

19

75

85

94

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

19

75

85

94

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The site does not fall within the brine compensation area.

The site does not fall within the brine subsidence solution area.

474939
227082

475000
226864

475385
227180

475300
226943

475000
227467

475000
227540

475000
226763

475587
227557

475000
226763

475587
227557

475000
227540

474939
227082

475000
226864

475385
227180

475300
226943

475000
227467

475000
227557

475587
227557

475000
227557
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

D1SW
(NW)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(W)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

(S)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

D1SW
(NW)

0

0

0

0

0

0

75

94

170

0

19

85

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

475587
227557

475000
226763

475587
227557

475000
227540

474797
227162

474897
226565

475385
227180

475000
227467

475423
226781

474939
227082

475000
226864

475300
226943

475000
227557

475587
227557
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Historical Map List

Mapsheet

Mapsheet

Published Date

Published Date

1:10,560

1:10,000

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

019_00

019_NW

019_SW

019_NW

019_SW

019_NW

019_SW

SP72NE

SP72NE

1885

1900

1900

1926

1926

1952

1952

1958

1985

No Historical Land Use information available.

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000):
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Data Currency

Mining and Cavities Data

Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500)

Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Version

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Subterranean Features

CBSCB Compensation District

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

January 2024

February 2023

December 2023

June 1998

December 2023

May 2015

July 2023

August 2011
November 2020

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

December 2020

Bi-Annually

Annual Rolling Update

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Stantec UK Ltd

Ove Arup & Partners

Stantec UK Ltd

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Johnson Poole & Bloomer
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey

The Coal Authority

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Wardell Armstrong

Johnson Poole & Bloomer

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk
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Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2024. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, and the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is
supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.  A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this 
report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and 
any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this 
Report.

© Copyright Stantec UK Limited.  All rights reserved.

The brine subsidence data relating to the Driotwich area as provided in this report is derived from JPB studies and physical monitoring undertaken annually over 
more than 35 years.  For more detailed interpretation contact enquiries@jpb.co.uk.   JPB retain the copyright and intellectual rights to this data and accept no 
liability for any loss or damage, including in direct or consequential loss, arising from the use of this data.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.
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The Summary section provides an overview of the data contained within the report, detailing the number of data set features 
or the existence of a data set in relation to the buffer selected.
For ease of reference, the report is broken down into 4 sections of data; Mining and Natural Cavities Data, Historical Land 
Use Information (1:2,500), Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) and Ground Stability Data (1:50,000).

The Mining and Natural Cavities Data section features data sets related to the existence of mining areas and their potential 
hazards; and details of naturally formed cavities.
Data sets within this section are not plotted, with the exception of BGS Recorded Mineral Sites and Potential Mining Areas 
which feature on the Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) section contains data captured from analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping, identifying areas where, historically, the land uses were 
potentially contaminative.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only historical data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and
plotted on the corresponding Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) map. This section also includes the Subterranean 
Features data set, which details various man-made and man-used underground spaces obtained from the Subterranea 
Britannica society.

The Historical Land Use (1:10,000) section covers data captured from the systematic analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:10, 560 and 1:10,000 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping dating back to the mid-19th century, identifying potentially 
contaminative past industrial land uses.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and plotted 
on the accompanying Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Ground Stability (1:50,000) section includes the BGS Geosure data suite, reporting features to 250m and plotted onto 3 
separate maps. Also reported is brine subsidence, brine mining and salt mining data sets, of which Brine Pumping and Salt 
Mining Related Features are plotted, and subsidence insurance claims and insurance investigations data, which is not 
plotted.

The Historical Map List section details the historical mapping that has been analysed for your site, in relation to the Historical 
Land Use Information sections.
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential Mining Areas

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1855-1909 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1893-1915 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1906-1937 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1924-1949 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980 (100m)

Subterranean Features (100m)

Air Shafts

Disturbed Ground

General Quarrying

Heap, unknown constituents

Mineral Railway

Mining & quarrying general

Mining of coal & lignite

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Former Marshes

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Pumping Related Features

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Salt Mining Related Features

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 2

pg 2
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

(W)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(SW)

D1SW
(NW)

(W)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(SW)

(W)

(W)

D1SW
(NW)

(W)

0

19

75

85

94

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

19

75

85

94

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
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The site does not fall within the brine compensation area.

The site does not fall within the brine subsidence solution area.
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)
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ID Details
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Historical Map List

Mapsheet

Mapsheet

Published Date

Published Date

1:10,560

1:10,000

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Buckinghamshire

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

019_00

019_NW

019_SW

019_NW

019_SW

019_NW

019_SW

SP72NE

SP72NE

1885

1900

1900

1926

1926

1952

1952

1958

1985

No Historical Land Use information available.

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000):
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Data Currency

Mining and Cavities Data

Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500)

Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Version

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Subterranean Features

CBSCB Compensation District

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

January 2024

February 2023

December 2023

June 1998

December 2023

May 2015

July 2023

August 2011
November 2020

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

December 2020

Bi-Annually

Annual Rolling Update

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Stantec UK Ltd

Ove Arup & Partners

Stantec UK Ltd

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Johnson Poole & Bloomer
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey

The Coal Authority

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Wardell Armstrong

Johnson Poole & Bloomer

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Legends
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Artificial Ground and Landslip

Superficial Geology

Bedrock and Faults

Geology 1:50,000 Maps
This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS Digital 
Geological map of Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale and is designed for users
carrying out preliminary site assessments who require geological maps for 
the area around the site. This mapping may be more up to date than 
previously published paper maps.
The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits, superficial 
geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in separate maps, but 
superimposed on the final 'Combined Surface Geology' map. All map 
legends feature on this page. Not all layers have complete nationwide 
coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is indicated below.

Geology 1:50,000 Maps - Slice D

Map ID:
Map Sheet No:
Map Name:
Map Date:
Bedrock Geology:
Superficial Geology:
Artificial Geology:
Faults:
Landslip:
Rock Segments:

1
219
Buckingham
2002
Available
Available
Available
Not Supplied
Available
Not Supplied

Geology 1:50,000 Maps Coverage
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Artificial Ground and Landslip
Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the ground 
surface has been significantly modified by human activity. Information about
previously developed ground is especially important, as it is often 
associated with potentially contaminated material, unpredictable 
engineering conditions and unstable ground.

Artificial ground includes: 

- Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and spoil 
heaps on the natural ground surface.
- Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away such as 
quarries and road cuttings.
- Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then wholly or
partially backfilled.
- Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been reshaped.
- Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface mineral 
workings where it is impracticable to map made and worked ground 
separately.

Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are primarily 
superficial deposits that have moved down slope under gravity to form 
landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial deposits and artificial 
ground. The dataset also includes foundered strata, where the ground has 
collapsed due to subsidence.

 
 
 
Artificial Ground and Landslip Map - Slice D
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Superficial Geology
Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological deposits formed during the
most recent period of geological time, the Quaternary, which extends back 
about 1.8 million years from the present. 

They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This dataset 
contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and 'in place'. Other 
superficial strata may be held in the Mass Movement dataset where they 
have been moved, or in the Artificial Ground dataset where they are of 
man-made origin.

Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments such as 
gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form relatively thin, often 
discontinuous patches or larger spreads.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Superficial Geology Map - Slice D
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Bedrock and Faults
Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the 
Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at the surface in 
outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water. 

The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time ranging from 
ancient and highly altered rocks of the Proterozoic, some 2500 million years
ago, or older, up to the relatively young Pliocene, 1.8 million years ago.

The bedrock geology includes many lithologies, often classified into three 
types based on origin: igneous, metamorphic and sedimentary.

The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes geological faults 
(e.g. normal, thrust), and thin beds mapped as lines (e.g. coal seam, 
gypsum bed). Some of these are linked to other particular 1:50,000 
Geology datasets, for example, coal seams are part of the bedrock 
sequence, most faults and mineral veins primarily affect the bedrock but cut
across the strata and post date its deposition.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bedrock and Faults Map - Slice D
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Combined Surface Geology

Additional Information

Contact

The Combined Surface Geology map combines all the previous maps into 
one combined geological overview of your site. 

Please consult the legends to the previous maps to interpret the Combined 
"Surface Geology" map.

More information on 1:50,000 Geological mapping and explanations of rock
classifications can be found on the BGS website. Using the LEX Codes in 
this report, further descriptions of rock types can be obtained by 
interrogating the 'BGS Lexicon of Named Rock Units'. This database can 
be accessed by following the 'Information and Data' link on the BGS 
website.

British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth
Nottingham
NG12 5GG
Telephone:  0115 936 3143
Fax:  0115 936 3276
email:  enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
website:  www.bgs.ac.uk

 
 
 
Combined Geology Map - Slice D
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Legends
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Artificial Ground and Landslip

Superficial Geology

Bedrock and Faults

Geology 1:50,000 Maps
This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS Digital 
Geological map of Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale and is designed for users
carrying out preliminary site assessments who require geological maps for 
the area around the site. This mapping may be more up to date than 
previously published paper maps.
The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits, superficial 
geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in separate maps, but 
superimposed on the final 'Combined Surface Geology' map. All map 
legends feature on this page. Not all layers have complete nationwide 
coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is indicated below.

Geology 1:50,000 Maps - Slice D

Map ID:
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Coverage
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Artificial Ground and Landslip
Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the ground 
surface has been significantly modified by human activity. Information about
previously developed ground is especially important, as it is often 
associated with potentially contaminated material, unpredictable 
engineering conditions and unstable ground.

Artificial ground includes: 

- Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and spoil 
heaps on the natural ground surface.
- Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away such as 
quarries and road cuttings.
- Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then wholly or
partially backfilled.
- Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been reshaped.
- Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface mineral 
workings where it is impracticable to map made and worked ground 
separately.

Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are primarily 
superficial deposits that have moved down slope under gravity to form 
landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial deposits and artificial 
ground. The dataset also includes foundered strata, where the ground has 
collapsed due to subsidence.

 
 
 
Artificial Ground and Landslip Map - Slice D
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Superficial Geology
Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological deposits formed during the
most recent period of geological time, the Quaternary, which extends back 
about 1.8 million years from the present. 

They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This dataset 
contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and 'in place'. Other 
superficial strata may be held in the Mass Movement dataset where they 
have been moved, or in the Artificial Ground dataset where they are of 
man-made origin.

Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments such as 
gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form relatively thin, often 
discontinuous patches or larger spreads.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Superficial Geology Map - Slice D
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Bedrock and Faults
Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the 
Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at the surface in 
outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water. 

The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time ranging from 
ancient and highly altered rocks of the Proterozoic, some 2500 million years
ago, or older, up to the relatively young Pliocene, 1.8 million years ago.

The bedrock geology includes many lithologies, often classified into three 
types based on origin: igneous, metamorphic and sedimentary.

The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes geological faults 
(e.g. normal, thrust), and thin beds mapped as lines (e.g. coal seam, 
gypsum bed). Some of these are linked to other particular 1:50,000 
Geology datasets, for example, coal seams are part of the bedrock 
sequence, most faults and mineral veins primarily affect the bedrock but cut
across the strata and post date its deposition.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bedrock and Faults Map - Slice D
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Combined Surface Geology

Additional Information

Contact

The Combined Surface Geology map combines all the previous maps into 
one combined geological overview of your site. 

Please consult the legends to the previous maps to interpret the Combined 
"Surface Geology" map.

More information on 1:50,000 Geological mapping and explanations of rock
classifications can be found on the BGS website. Using the LEX Codes in 
this report, further descriptions of rock types can be obtained by 
interrogating the 'BGS Lexicon of Named Rock Units'. This database can 
be accessed by following the 'Information and Data' link on the BGS 
website.

British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth
Nottingham
NG12 5GG
Telephone:  0115 936 3143
Fax:  0115 936 3276
email:  enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
website:  www.bgs.ac.uk

 
 
 
Combined Geology Map - Slice D
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Historical Map - Slice D

Ordnance Survey County Series 1:10,560 Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 1:10,000 Raster Mapping

Historical Mapping Legends

Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Buckinghamshire
Buckinghamshire
Buckinghamshire
Historical Aerial Photography
Buckinghamshire
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10K Raster Mapping
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VectorMap Local
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1885
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1900
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1926
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1947
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1952
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1958
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 1999
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2024
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1885
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1900
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1926
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1947
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
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Buckinghamshire
Published 1952
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1958
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 1999
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2024
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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Slice
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Quadrant

Client Details

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices, 
Segments and Quadrants.  These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite 
and explained further below.

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and 
buffer.  A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from 
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National 
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area.  Segments that have plot files 
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue.  These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment.  These are labelled as NW, NE, SW, 
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots.  Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be 
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.
 

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr A Fasano, A-squared Studio, 66 Church Road, 
Richmond, TW10 6LN
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UK UXO Risk Mitigation Process 
 

                                                        

                                                                               

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        CIRIA 681 Phases RMS UXO Detailed Phases 

 

1
•Consultancy

2
•Preliminary Desk Top Risk Assessment

3
•Detailed Desk Top Risk Assessment

4
•Risk Mitigation Strategy / Plan

5

•Survey
•Search & Clear

•Non-Intrusive Survey

• Intrusive Survey

6

•Data
•Processing

• Interpretation

•Quality Assurance

7

•UXO Support - Mitigation
•Site Investigation On Site Support

•Construction On Site Support

•Explosive Ordnance Engineer - Watching Brief

•Training - Safety Awareness Briefings

•Training - Online UXO Safety Awareness Briefings

•Training - Train the Trainer UXO Safety

•On-Call / Rapid response

•Target Investigation

•Disposal

8

•Reporting
•Final reporting

•As Low As Reasonably Possible (ALARP) Certification

9
•Post Construction / Build UXO Support

1. Preliminary Risk Assessment 

3. Risk Mitigation 

4. Implementation 

2. Detailed Risk Assessment 
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Purpose of Assessment 

This Preliminary Risk Assessment serves as a qualitative screening tool to evaluate the likelihood of 

encountering unexploded ordnance (UXO) at the East Claydon, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF. 

The assessment takes into account the basic factors impacting the potential presence of UXO, as detailed 

in Stage One of the CIRIA UXO risk management process, to provide an informed understanding of the 

associated risks at the site. 

Location 

The Client has defined the Study Site as East Claydon, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF and is 

approximately centred on the National Grid Reference: SP 74710 26510 

The study site is situated in East Claydon, approximately 11.4km north-west of Aylesbury Vale Parkway 

Railway Station. 
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Background 

This assessment, undertaken by RMS UXO Limited, (RMS UXO), serves as an initial analysis aimed at 

understanding the potential risks associated with unexploded ordnance (UXO) at the East Claydon, 

Buckingham, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF. The assessment is conducted following the guidelines 

specified by CIRIA C681, "Unexploded Ordnance, a Guide for the Construction Industry". 

The data compilation and analysis have been carried out by a team of UXO specialists at RMS UXO. Various 

resources have been used for this assessment. Included but not limited to, extensive historical archives, 

comprehensive library documents, unique geo-databases, and other online materials. 

The assessment is structured around the following key aspects to provide a preliminary understanding of 

the UXO risk profile for the site: 

• Primary Site Information 

• Former Military Involvement 

• Indicators of potential aerial dropped UXO threats 

• Assessment of any Risk Reduction Factors 

• Overview of Proposed Intrusive Activities 

• Need for Extended Investigation 

The main objective is to identify any need for a more detailed UXO Risk Assessment. This preliminary 

analysis aims to go through the basic risk factors associated with UXO at the site, serving as a practical 

‘initial move’ in the UXO risk management process. The report and its conclusions will be based on 

preliminary research from RMS UXO’s team at the time of production.  

Considerations 

Site Location East Claydon, Buckingham, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF 

History of Military 
Activity 

Records do not indicate that there were significant levels of Allied activity in 
close proximity to the Site due to the undeveloped nature of the Sites’ 

surrounds. However, it cannot be entirely discounted that the Site may have 
been used for Home Guard training. 

Pre- & Post- WWII 
History 

Pre-WWII mapping records that the majority of the Site comprised open 
undeveloped ground with a railway line intersecting the Site through the 

centre to the east. Records indicate that the Site remains open ground and 
the railway line became defunct to civilian transport by 1936 and industrial 

traffic by 1947. No pre-/WWII-era or post-war imagery of the Site was 
available at a preliminary stage. 

WWII Air Raid Activity 
A very low level of bombing is known to have occurred within the Rural 

District of Winslow. A total of 50 pieces of ordnance were dropped; this does 
not include incendiary bomb ‘showers’. 

Bomb Damage 
No bomb damage maps are available for Chorley. It should be noted that as 

photography was not available at this stage, accurate analysis of ground 
conditions is impossible. 

Post War 
Development 

Consulted recent aerial photography of the Site does not appear to show 
any level of post-war redevelopment. Therefore, only agricultural activities 

are likely to have taken place on Site.  

Proposed Works 
At the time of writing, RMS UXO were not made aware of any details for 

future developments on Site. 

 

mailto:info@rmsuxo.com


   

 
 

           5 

INO5135 
A-Squared Studio LTD 

East Claydon, Buckingham 
Preliminary UXO Risk Assessment 

  

Expertise, Integrity,  

Professionalism 

Conclusions 

During the war the Rural District of Winslow was subject to a very-low level of bombing. As the Site was 

occupied largely by undeveloped land during WWII and photography was not available at this stage, any 

evidence of damage occurring will not have been visible within sources consulted at a preliminary stage. 

As the Site is located in close proximity to incidents of Allied HE bombs being dropped and aircraft crashes 

during WWII the Site is considered at a likely risk from UXO contamination in the form of air delivered 

bombs.  

Recommendations 

As per CIRIA C681 the Preliminary Risk Assessment aims to evaluate the potential risk from UXO, based 

on historical data including wartime bombing records. Recommendations suggest advancing to a Detailed 

UXO Risk Assessment per CIRIA guidelines for a thorough examination of wartime conditions in the 

anticipated work area. This entails obtaining local bombing records, WWII-era aerial imagery, and other 

historical data. Before, or instead of a Detailed Assessment, implementing UXO Risk Mitigation Measures 

for planned intrusive works is advisable. 

Should the client possess any subjective or data-driven insights into UXO risks on-site, contacting RMS 

UXO is encouraged. 
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This report has been constructed with professional thought and care by RMS UXO. Historical data has been meticulously 

collected and reviewed from third party sources. The validity of this information has been checked to the best of our ability, 

but RMS UXO holds no accountability for errors resulting from missing or incomplete information. Moreover, despite best 

efforts to compile a comprehensive historical dataset RMS UXO disclaims responsibility for any subsequent modifications to 

risk evaluations or mitigation proposals that may be necessitated by the discovery of additional information post factum. 
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Appendix D:  Site Walkover Records 

 

Image 1: Track in the southern portion of the wider site 

 

Image 2: Example of dense vegetated area to the north of the site. 
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Image 3: Eastern field of the proposed development area 

 

Image 4: Western field of the proposed development area 



 
 
 

East Claydon - Phase I Desk Study 
3358-A2S-XX-XX-RP-Y-0001-00 

 

Image 5: Example of the drainage ditch north adjacent to development area (close up). 

 

Image 6: Example of the drainage ditch north adjacent to development area. 
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Image 7: Example of the drainage ditch adjacent to the track. 

 

Image 8: Example of the drainage ditch adjacent to the track (close up). 
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Image 9: Pile of stockpiled metal structures observed on the track. 

 

Image 10: Track in the northern portion of the site (within the proposed development area). 
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Image 11: Electrical grid tower 
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Appendix E:  Regulatory Correspondence 

 

 



1

Finlay Campbell

From: Deborah Ferady <Deborah.Ferady@buckinghamshire.gov.uk>

Sent: 10 May 2024 13:21

To: Dustin Dela Cruz

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Site Information Request - East Claydon, Buckinghamshire

Dear Dus�n, 

 

Thank you for your query in rela�on to your site in East Claydon. A�er consul�ng our records I can confirm the 

following: 

 

1. Our historical records indicate the former Aylesbury & Buckingham Railway later called the Metropolitan 

Railway line ran ver�cally through the middle of the site un�l its closure in approximately 1936. A 

discussed railway line remained and the former railway line is s�ll evident today. In addi�on to the 

railway line as you will already know the East Claydon Na�onal Grid substa�on is present to the south 

east of the site. The remainder of the site and the area around the site is recorded as being agricultural 

land.  

2. There are no private water supplies registered with Buckinghamshire Council at the site or within 500m 

of the site.  

3. The Strategic Environmental Protec�on Team have no records of any pollu�on incidents occurring at the 

site or within 500m.  

4. There are no Part IIA sites located at the site or within 500m of the site.  

5. There are no sites being considered for inves�ga�on under Part IIA.  

6. There are no records of any current or historical landfill or waste sites located at the site or within 500m. 

7. The Strategic Environmental Protec�on Team do not have any records of any ground inves�ga�ons 

which have taken place at the site or within 500m.  

 

I hope the above answers your query and if I can be of further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Kind Regards 

Debbie 

Debbie Ferady 

Environmental Protec�on Officer (Strategic) 

Strategic Environmental Protec�on 

Communi�es, Transport and Regulatory Services Directorate 

 

01296 585621 

Deborah.Ferady@buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

Buckinghamshire Council, Walton Street, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire HP20 1UA 

 

From: Dustin Dela Cruz <dustin.delacruz@a2-studio.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 11:39 AM 

To: Environmental Health Mailbox <environmentalhealth@buckinghamshire.gov.uk> 

Cc: Finlay Campbell <finlay.campbell@a2-studio.com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Site Information Request - East Claydon, Buckinghamshire 

 

 You don't often get email from dustin.delacruz@a2-studio.com. Learn why this is important  
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Good morning,  
 
I sent a request for a land search (detailed below) last month. Would you please be able to provide us an update? 
 
Kind regards,  
 
Dustin Dela Cruz 

MESci (Hons) 

Geo-environmental Consultant 

 

M: 07796 162594 

T: 020 7620 2868 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz on LinkedIn 

One Westminster Bridge Rd 

London, SE1 7XW 
www.a2-studio.com 
 

 

 

 

From: Dustin Dela Cruz  

Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 9:18 AM 

To: 'environmentalhealth@buckinghamshire.gov.uk' <environmentalhealth@buckinghamshire.gov.uk> 

Cc: Finlay Campbell <finlay.campbell@a2-studio.com> 

Subject: Site Information Request - East Claydon, Buckinghamshire 

 

Good morning, 

 

A-Squared are preparing a geoenvironmental desk study report. Please can an Environmental Health 

O icer provide the requested information (see below) held by the local authority with respect to the 

subject site shown on the below plans, if information is available. The site boundary is as shown by the red 

line. The site is located at East Claydon, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF. 
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The site is located at approximate national grid reference: 474710, 226510. 

 

The information specifically requested is any information held by the local authority on the following bullet-

points. Information for the site or within 500 m of the site is generally requested. Information on the 

distance and direction of each identified feature from the site is also requested. 

 

- Historical land uses (specifically for the site or immediately adjacent to it rather than within 500 m, in this 

case); 

- Licenced private water abstractions (surface or groundwater) and details of the geological unit each 

abstracts from and water use; 

- Recorded pollution incidents and the incident response / remediation details; 

- Any Part 2a sites (EPA 1990); 

- Any sites being considered for investigation under Part 2a (EPA 1990); 

- Records of current or historical landfills and waste sites; and 

- Any ground investigation data (specifically for the site or immediately adjacent to it rather than within 500 

m, in this case). 

 

Kind regards, 
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Dustin Dela Cruz 

MESci (Hons) 

Geo-environmental Consultant 

 

M: 07796 162594 

T: 020 7620 2868 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz on LinkedIn 

One Westminster Bridge Rd 

London, SE1 7XW 
www.a2-studio.com 
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DISCLAIMER FOR BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL  

Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and are not necessarily 
those of Buckinghamshire Council unless explicitly stated. 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and is 
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. Any confidential, 
sensitive or protectively marked material must be handled accordingly. 

If you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on any 
of the information contained in the email or attachments, and all copies must be deleted 
immediately. If you do receive this email in error please notify the sender immediately and note 
that confidentiality or privilege is not waived or lost.  

Buckinghamshire Council may monitor the contents of emails sent and received via its network 
for the purposes of ensuring compliance with relevant legislation and the Council’s policies and 
procedures. All such monitoring will take place in accordance with relevant legislation including 
privacy and data protection legislation. For details of how Buckinghamshire Council uses 
personal information please see the Council’s website. 

Buckinghamshire Council has scanned this email and attachments for viruses but does not 
accept any responsibilities for viruses once this email has been transmitted. You should 
therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents. 
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Finlay Campbell

From: Dustin Dela Cruz

Sent: 10 April 2024 09:14

To: 'Enquiries, Unit'

Subject: Site Information Request - East Claydon, Buckingham

Good morning, 

 

A-Squared are preparing a geoenvironmental desk study report. Please can you provide the requested 

information (see below) held by the Environment Agency (EA) with respect to the subject site shown on the 

below plans, if information is available. The site boundary is as shown by the red line. The site is located at 

East Claydon, Buckinghamshire, MK18 2LF.  
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The site is located at approximate national grid reference: 474710, 226510. 

 

The information specifically requested is any information held by the EA on the following bullet points, 

either for the site itself or within 500 m of the site boundary: 

(information on the distance and direction to each identified feature is also requested) 

 

- Background groundwater and surface water quality; 

- Groundwater flow direction (for the various geological units) and general hydrogeological site setting / 

hydrogeological parameters; 

- Licenced water abstractions (surface and groundwater) and details of the geological unit each abstracts 

from; 

- Groundwater Source Protection Zones (SPZs); 

- Licenced Discharge Consents; 

- Records of any pollution incidents and remediation subsequently undertaken; 

- Records of any ‘Special Sites’ as per Part 2a (EPA 1990); 

- Details of any sites under consideration for investigation as a potential ‘Special Site’ as per Part 2a (EPA 

1990);  

- Records of current or historical landfill sites or waste sites; 

- Details of any lined surface watercourses;  

- Details of any culverted watercourses; 

- Historical land uses (specifically for the site or immediately adjacent to it rather than within 500 m, in this 

case); and 

- Any ground investigation data for the site or immediately surrounding area. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz 

MESci (Hons) 

Geo-environmental Consultant 

 

M: 07796 162594 

T: 020 7620 2868 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz on LinkedIn 

One Westminster Bridge Rd 

London, SE1 7XW 
www.a2-studio.com 
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Finlay Campbell

From: Dustin Dela Cruz

Sent: 08 May 2024 10:10

To: Finlay Campbell

Subject: FW: EAn/2024/355289 Response - Ref: 240411/msr05 - Site Information 

Request - East Claydon, Buckingham

 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz 

MESci (Hons) 

Geo-environmental Consultant 

 

M: 07796 162594 

T: 020 7620 2868 

 

Dustin Dela Cruz on LinkedIn 

One Westminster Bridge Rd 

London, SE1 7XW 
www.a2-studio.com 
 

 

 

 

From: Enquiries_EastAnglia <Enquiries_EastAnglia@environment-agency.gov.uk>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 10:01 AM 

To: Dustin Dela Cruz <dustin.delacruz@a2-studio.com> 

Subject: EAn/2024/355289 Response - Ref: 240411/msr05 - Site Information Request - East Claydon, 

Buckingham 

 

Dear Dus3n 

 

Thank you for your request of 10 April 2024. 

 

We respond to requests under the Freedom of Informa3on Act 2000 and Environmental Informa3on Regula3ons 

2004.  

 

Much of the data that you have requested is available online. We have supplied the links below to help you. 

 

The information specifically requested is any information held by the EA on the following bullet points, either for 

the site itself or within 500 m of the site boundary: 

(information on the distance and direction to each identified feature is also requested) 

 

- Background groundwater and surface water quality; 

This informa3on can be found publicly at - Open WIMS data 

 

- Groundwater flow direction (for the various geological units) and general hydrogeological site setting / 

hydrogeological parameters; 

 

Regional Groundwater flow direc3on  and hydrogeological se=ng can be found here - Viewer for scanned 

hydrogeology maps of the UK | Bri3sh Geological Survey (BGS) 
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Local flow direc3on and site se=ng can be determined through borehole logs available from - GeoIndex - Bri3sh 

Geological Survey (bgs.ac.uk) we do not hold specific records on this and this is something that can vary locally. 

 

- Licenced water abstractions (surface and groundwater) and details of the geological unit each abstracts 

from; 

There are no abstrac3on licenses within 500m of MK18 2LF 

 

- Groundwater Source Protection Zones (SPZs); 

There are no No SPZs within 500m of MK18 2LF.  This informa3on can be found publicly at -Magic Map 

Applica3on (defra.gov.uk) 

 

- Licenced Discharge Consents; 

Licenced Discharge Consents - E CLAYDON 400KV SUBSTATION PRCNF05284 

Licenced water abstrac3ons  - None 

 

- Records of any pollution incidents and remediation subsequently undertaken; 

Records of any pollu3on incidents 

Apr 19, 2013 SP 74643 26002 - sewage grey water 

 

- Records of any ‘Special Sites’ as per Part 2a (EPA 1990); 

There are no ‘Special Sites’ designated under Part 2A of the Environmental Protec3on Act 1990 in the vicinity of 

the provided NGR. It is recommended that you contact the local authority who hold a record of contaminated 

land sites 

 

- Details of any sites under consideration for investigation as a potential ‘Special Site’ as per Part 2a (EPA 

1990); 

 

- Records of current or historical landfill sites or waste sites; 

None 

 

- Details of any lined surface watercourses; 

We are not aware of any from our mapping but do not specifically hold this informa3on. 

 

- Details of any culverted watercourses; 

We are not aware of any lengthy culverted watercourses from mapping, given the land use in the area there’s 

likely small culverts present for access etc.  

 

- Historical land uses (specifically for the site or immediately adjacent to it rather than within 500 m, in this 

case); and  

Agriculture 

 

- Any ground investigation data for the site or immediately surrounding area. 

Any informa3on about non-confiden3al inves3ga3ons should be publicly available on the local authority’s 

planning portal.  

 

Please refer to the Open Government Licence available here: hMp://www.na3onalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-

government-licence/version/3/ which explains the permiMed use of this informa3on. 

 

Please get in touch if you have any further queries or contact us within two months if you would like us to review 

the informa3on we have sent.  

 

Kind regards, 
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Naomh Campbell 

Customer Service Officer East Anglia 

Environment Agency | Iceni House, Cobham Road, Ipswich IP3 9JD 

Environment Agency | Bromholme Lane, Brampton, Hun3ngdon, Cambridgeshire, PE28 4NE 

Team Number: 0203 0255472 

 

 

 
 

 

If you use the Defra Data Sharing Pla8orm (DPS) you can use this 

link to find out about new and updated datasets and much 

more.  Not using DPS yet? Register for an account here and you 

will receive email no3fica3ons direct. 

 

 

 

Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have 

received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not copy 

it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you should still 

check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any reply to it 

public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for litigation. Email 

messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address may also be 

accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.  
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1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report provides the Agricultural Land Classification for the East Claydon Greener 

Grid Park proposal. 

 

 
 

 

2 AGRICULTURAL LAND CLASSIFICATION 
 

2.1 Agricultural land is measured under a system of Agricultural Land Classification (ALC). 

This grades land based on the long-term physical limitations of land for agricultural use, 

including climate (temperature, rainfall, aspect, exposure and frost risk), site (gradient, 

micro-relief and flood risk) and soil (texture, structure, depth and stoniness) criteria, and 

the interactions between these factors determining soil wetness, droughtiness and utility.   

 

2.2 Land is divided into five grades, 1 to 5. Grade 3 is divided into two subgrades. Land falling 

into ALC Grades 1, 2 and Subgrade 3a is the “best and most versatile” (BMV) (as 

defined in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), Annex 2). Natural England 

estimate that 42% of agricultural land in England is of BMV quality (see Natural England’s 
Technical Information Note TIN049).  
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3 ALC SURVEY 
 

3.1 Amet Property Ltd have surveyed the site and a wider area.  The ALC is set out in 

Appendix KCC1. 

 

3.2 The site is shown outlined in red below.  A small area, measuring 0.8 ha, is road and land 
not surveyed on the south side of the road. 

 Insert A: The ALC Results 
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3.3 The results are as follows. 

 Table 1: ALC Results 

Grade Description Area (ha) Proportion (%) 
3b Moderate 41.1 98 

NS Not surveyed 0.8 2 

T Total 41.9 100 
 

3.4 None of the site is Best and Most Versatile quality. 
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report assesses the Agricultural Land Classification (ALC) grading of 

63.4Ha, of agricultural land at East Claydon. 

 

1.2 The limiting factor found to be soil wetness, a combination of the climatic 

regime, soil water regime and texture of the top 25cm of the soil. 

 

1.3 The land is graded as follows: 

 

Grade 3b:  63.4 Ha 
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2. INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Amet Property Ltd have been instructed by Kernon Countryside Consultant to 

produce an Agricultural Land Classification (ALC) report on a 63.4-hectare site 

on land at East Claydon.   

 

2.2 The report’s author is James Fulton BSc (Hons) MRICS FAAV who has worked as 

a chartered surveyor, agricultural valuer, and agricultural consultant since 

2004, has a degree in agriculture which included modules on soils and over 10 

years’ experience in advising farmers on soil structure and cultivation methods 

and in producing agricultural land classification reports.  Additional 

information on authors experience is found at appendix 1. 

 

2.3 The report is based on a site visit conducted by James Fulton and 2 assistant 

surveyors on the 24th of May 2024 during which the conditions were sunny with 

soils moist at all horizons. 

 

2.4 During the inspection 2 trial pits were dug to a depth of 120cm. In addition to 

the trial pits an auger was used to take approximately one sample per 

hectare on the proposed development site to a depth of 120cm with smaller 

trial pits at some of these locations to confirm soil structure and colour where it 

was not clear from the auger samples. A plan of auger points and trial pit 

locations can be found at appendix 2. The trial pit locations were selected as 

they were representative of the soils found on site.  Where subsoils were 

inspected with a spade, descriptions of structure have been recorded based 

on the soil survey field handbook1; where an auger has been used the 

structure is described as good, moderate or poor based on figure 9,10 and 11 

in the MAFF2 guidance.  Colours are described using Munsell Colours3. 

 

2.5 The surveyed area extends to 63.4Ha of arable and grassland. The land is 

northeast of East Claydon, north of the Substation and bisected by the old 

railway. 

 

2.6 Further information has been obtained from the MAGIC website, the Soil 

Survey of England and Wales, the British Geological Survey, the 

Meteorological Office and 1:250,000 series Agricultural Land Classification 

maps. 

 

2.7 The collected information has been judged against the Ministry of Agriculture 

Fisheries and Food Agricultural Land Classification of England and Wales 

revised guidelines and criteria for grading the quality of agricultural land. 

 

 
1 Hodgson, JM (1997) Soil Survey Field Handbook 
2 MAFF (1988) - Agricultural Land Classification of England and Wales. Revised guidelines and criteria for 

grading the quality of agricultural land. MAFF Publications 
3 Munsell Color (2009) Munsell Soil Color Charts 
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2.8 The principal factors influencing agricultural production are climate, site and 

soil and the interaction between them MAFF (1988) & Natural England (2012)4.  

 

2.9 The report is prepared and formatted considering the latest BSSS guidance5. 
 

 

3. PUBLISHED INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The British Geological Survey 1:50,000 scale map shows the bedrock geology 

to be largely Stewartby Member – mudstone. The eastern boundary has 

Stewartby Member – mudstone bedrock geology and superficial deposits of 

Alluvium – clay, silt, sand and gravel. There are two patches, one at the centre 

and one in the north of the site with bedrock geology Stewartby Member – 

mudstone and superficial deposits of River Terrace deposits – sand and gravel. 

The southwest corner of the site has the bedrock geology of Weymouth 

Member – mudstone. 

 

 

3.2 The soils on the site are identified as being largely 712b DENCHWORTH 

Association, slowly permeable seasonally waterlogged clayey soils with similar 

fine loamy over clayey soils. Apart from the eastern boarder which are 

identified as 813b FLADBURY 1 Association, stoneless clayey soils, in places 

calcareous variably affected by groundwater. 

 

 

3.3 The 1:250,000 series Agricultural Land Classification maps show the land to be 

Grade 3 – good to moderate to the west and Grade 4 – poor to the east.  

These plans are of strictly limited value, using an out-of-date methodology at 

a very small scale (low detail) level of survey.  Further information on the limits 

of their use can be found in TIN049. 
 

 

 
4 MAFF (1988) - Agricultural Land Classification of England and Wales. Revised guidelines and criteria for 

grading the quality of agricultural land. MAFF Publications 

Natural England (2012) -  Technical Information Note 049 - Agricultural Land Classification: protecting 

the best and most versatile agricultural land, Second Edition 
5 BSSS (2022) Working with Soil Guidance Note on Assessing Agricultural Land Classification 

Surveys in England and Wales 
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4. CLIMATE 

 

4.1 Climate has a major, and in places overriding, influence on land quality 

affecting both the range of potential agricultural uses and the cost and level 

of production. 

 

4.2 There is published agro-climatic data for England and Wales provided by the 

Meteorological Office, such data for the subject site is listed in the table 

below. 

 

 

Agro-Climatic Data – Full details can be found at appendix 3 

Grid Reference 474681,226548 

Altitude (ALT) 90 

Average Annual Rainfall (AAR) 676 

Accumulated Temperature - Jan to June (ATO) 1397 

Duration of Field Capacity (FCD) 141 

Moisture Deficit Wheat 105 

Moisture Deficit Potatoes 96 

 

4.3 The main parameters used in assessing the climatic limitation are average 

annual rainfall (AAR), as a measure of overall wetness; and accumulated 

temperature (ATO), as a measure of the relative warmth of a locality. 

 

4.4 The AAR and ATO provide no climatic limitation to grade. 

 

4.5 The site is shown to be in largely flood zone 1 – areas with a less than 1 in 1000 

annual chance of flooding. Parts of the Eastern border fall into Flood Zone 2 – 

areas with between a 1 in 100 and 1 in 1000 annual chance of flooding and 

Flood Zone 3 – areas with greater than 1 in 100 annual chance of flooding.  

There was no evidence of flooding seen during the site visit and it is 

considered that will not result in a limitation to land grade. 
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5. STONINESS 

 
5.1 There are some stones on the site but usually quite small and not of sufficient 

size or quantity to limit land grade. 

 

6. GRADIENT AND MICRORELIEF 

 
6.1 The site is flat to gently sloping with no gradient or microrelief to limit land 

grade. 

 

7. SOILS 

 
7.1 The soils found on site largely follow the expectations set by the national soils 

map.  Full information on the sample points along with trial pit descriptions and 

photographs and lab test results can be found at appendix 4. 

 

7.2 The clay across the site is very consistently dark greyish brown clay which was 

recorded on site as either clay or heavy clay loam.  The lightest feeling sample 

was sent to the lab (survey point 61) and the lab confirmed that the topsoil is 

all defined as clay varying from 35% to 53% clay. 

 

7.3 The subsoils are all gleyed with a moderately structured upper subsoil and 

poorly structured lower subsoil which is recorded as slowly permeable.  

Gleying starts anywhere from the surface to 50cm and the slowly permeable 

layer between 30cm and 80cm resulting in varying wetness classes. 
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INTERACTIVE FACTORS 

 

8. WETNESS 

 
8.1 An assessment of the wetness class of each sample point was made based on 

the flow chart at Figure 6 in the MAFF guidance. The wetness class and topsoil 

texture were then assessed against Table 6 of the MAFF guidance to 

determine the ALC grade according to wetness. The wetness assessment can 

be found at appendix 4. 

 

8.2 Where there is a gleyed horizon starting between 40 and 70cm and a slowly 

permeable layer at deeper than 48cm or there is a gleyed horizon at less than 

40cm and slowly permeable layer at deeper than 66cm the assessment gives 

wetness class II. 

 

8.3 Where there is a gleyed horizon starting between 40 and 70cm and a slowly 

permeable layer at shallower than 48cm or there is a gleyed horizon at less 

than 40cm and slowly permeable layer at between 38cm and 66cm the 

assessment gives wetness class III. 

 

8.4 Where there is a gleyed horizon starting at less than 40cm and slowly 

permeable layer at less than 38cm the assessment gives wetness class IV. 

 

8.5 Table 6, 126-150FCB, wetness class II, III or IV and clay topsoil results in a grade 

3b limitation. 
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9. DROUGHTINESS 

 
9.1 Droughtiness limits are defined in terms of moisture balance for wheat and 

potatoes using the formula: 

 

MB (Wheat) = AP (Wheat) - MD (Wheat) 

 

and 

 

MB (Potatoes) = AP (Potatoes) - MD (Potatoes) 

 

Where: 

MB = Moisture Balance 

AP = Crop Adjusted available water capacity 

MD = Moisture deficit 

 

9.2 Moisture deficit for wheat and potatoes can be found in the agro-climatic 

data and are as follows: 

 

MD (Wheat) = 105 

MD (Potatoes) = 96 

 

9.3 Crop adjusted available water is calculated by reference to the total 

available water and easily available water which is calculated by reference 

to soil texture and structural condition and the stone content.   

 

9.4 The moisture balance was calculated for the trial pit locations and can be 

found at appendix 4. Droughtiness is not the most limiting factor. 
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10. AGRICULTURAL LAND CLASSIFICATION 

 
10.1 The Agricultural Land Classification provides a framework for classifying land 

according to which its physical or chemical characteristics impose long-term 

limitations on agricultural use.  The limitations can operate in one or more of 

four principle ways: they may affect the range of crops that can be grown, 

the level of yield, the consistency of yield and the cost of obtaining it. 

 

10.2 The principle physical factors influencing agricultural production are climate, 

site and soil and the interactions between them which together form the basis 

for classifying land into one of 5 grades; grade 1 being of excellent quality 

and grade 5 being land of very poor quality.  Grade 3 land, which constitutes 

approximately half of all agricultural land in the United Kingdom is divided into 

2 subgrades – 3a and 3b.  A full definition of all of the grades can be found at 

appendix 5. 

 

10.3 This assessment sets out that the site is limited by both wetness and 

droughtiness. 

 

10.4 The breakdown of land by classification is: 

 

 

Grade 3b:  63.4 Ha 

  

10.5  A plan of the land grading can be found at appendix 6. 
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